

No. 23-133

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARLEN FOSTER,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC., LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, AND THE BUCKEYE  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Avenue  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
(703) 554-6100  
mike@landmarklegal.org

DAVID C. TRYON  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
88 East Broad Street  
Suite 1300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROB SMITH  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC.  
555 12th Street, NW  
Suite 1001  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org  
rob.smith@nfib.org

BRADEN H. BOUCEK  
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Road  
Suite 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Today’s Regulatory Burden is a Detriment to Small Business Success.....	4
A. The Regulatory Burden Has Signifi- cantly Increased .....	6
B. Small Businesses Wrongfully Bear the Brunt of Regulatory Costs .....	9
II. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Hurts Small Busi- nesses Constitutionally and Financially..	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2-4, 7, 9, 13-18
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6, 13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	2, 13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (docketed Nov. 15, 2022)....	4, 15, 18
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	2
<i>Restaurant Law Center v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 1:21-CV-1106, 2023 WL 4375518 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2023) .....	16, 17
<i>Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	16
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 601 note .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 603 .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 604 .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 605(b).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 3822 .....	2
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act, 40 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	14
Regulatory Flexibility Act, Pub. L. No. 96– 354, § 2(a)(2–3), 94 Stat. 1164, 1164 (1980).....	10
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for The Buckeye Institute & National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Inc. as <i>Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner,</i> <i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v.</i> <i>Raimondo</i> , No. 22–451.....	13
Brief for Respondents, <i>Sackett v. Env’t Prot.</i> <i>Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023) No. 21-454 ..	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
85 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 7, 2020).....	15
Ben Gitis & Sam Batkins, <i>Regulatory</i> <i>Impact on Small Business Establish-</i> <i>ments</i> , American Action Forum (Apr. 24, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/52z28uvb">https://tinyurl.com/52z28uvb</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Clyde Wayne Crews Jr., <i>How Many Federal Agencies Exist? We Can't Drain the Swamp Until We Know</i> Forbes (July 5, 2017, 4:03 PM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ckw4chuk">https://tinyurl.com/ckw4chuk</a> .....	6
Dept. of Defense and Env't Prot. Agency, <i>Revised Definition of "Waters of the United States,"</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023).....	16
Dept. of Labor, <i>Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 22835 (Apr. 30, 2021).....	14
Dept. of Labor, <i>Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 67126 (Nov. 24, 2021).....	14
Dept. of Labor, <i>Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA); Partial Withdrawal</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 60114 (Oct. 29, 2021).....	16
Exec. Order 14026 (Apr. 27, 2021).....	14
Federal Register, Agencies, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/km9t57av">https://tinyurl.com/km9t57av</a> (last visited Sept. 11, 2023).....	6
Federal Register, <i>Code of Federal Regulations Total Pages 1938–1949, And Total Volumes and Pages 1950–2021</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3f76enh9">https://tinyurl.com/3f76enh9</a> (last visited Sept. 11, 2023).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Register, <i>Federal Register Pages Published Per Category 1936–2022</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yfh925r3">https://tinyurl.com/yfh925r3</a> (last visited Sept. 11, 2023).....	7
George Washington University Regulatory Studies Center, <i>Economically Significant Final Rules Published by Presidential Year</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yeyt3862">https://tinyurl.com/yeyt3862</a> (last visited Sept. 11, 2023) .....	7
NFIB Research Center, <i>Small Business Problems and Priorities (2020)</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9dn98xc">https://tinyurl.com/y9dn98xc</a> .....	4, 5
Peter T. Calcagno & Russell S. Sobel, <i>Regulatory Costs on Entrepreneurship and Establishment Employment Size</i> , <i>Small Business Economics</i> (June 2013)...	12
QuantGov, <i>State RegData RegCensus Explorer</i> , Geo. Mason Univ. Mercatus Ctr., <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2fma2y88">https://tinyurl.com/2fma2y88</a> (last visited Sept. 8, 2023) .....	8, 9
Richard Fullenbaum & Tyler Richards, <i>The Impact of Regulatory Growth on Operating Costs</i> Working Paper, Geo. Mason Univ. Mercatus Ctr. (Aug. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rtvjkh5e">https://tinyurl.com/rtvjkh5e</a> .....	12
Rob Smith, <i>The Regulatory Flexibility Act: Turning a Paper Tiger Into a Legitimate Constraint on One-Size-Fits-All Agency Rulemaking</i> , NFIB (May 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yr5mtkcp">https://tinyurl.com/yr5mtkcp</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ronald Cass, <i>Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking</i> , 28 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 683 (2021).....	8
Sanjay B. Varshney & Dennis H Tootelian, <i>Cost of State Regulations on California Small Business Study</i> (Sept. 2009), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrmsj3vw">https://tinyurl.com/mrmsj3vw</a> .....	12
Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors (Aug. 27, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yu856e5n">https://tinyurl.com/yu856e5n</a> .....	15
Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy, Comment Letter on Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA); Partial Withdrawal (Aug. 20, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrxp7vd9">https://tinyurl.com/mrxp7vd9</a> .....	17
Thomas D. Hopkins, <i>Profiles of Regulatory Costs</i> (1995), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mwmep39v">https://tinyurl.com/mwmep39v</a> .....	10
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation, <i>The Regulatory Impact on Small Business: Complex. Cumbersome. Costly.</i> (Mar. 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5xtc2vxm">https://tinyurl.com/5xtc2vxm</a> .....	7, 11, 12
U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Small Business 2023</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3MyX8au">https://bit.ly/3MyX8au</a> .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
W. Mark Crain & Nicole V. Crain, <i>The Cost of Federal Regulation to the U.S. Economy, Manufacturing and Small Business</i> (2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5pazz9r">https://tinyurl.com/y5pazz9r</a> .....	11
